UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
Twilio Inc. Petitioner
v.
<b>TeleSign Corporation</b> Patent Owner
Patent No. 8,462,920
Patent Filing Date: October 5, 2006
Title: REGISTRATION, VERIFICATION AND NOTIFICATION SYSTEM
Inter Partes Review No.: IPR2016-00450

## PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE



## **Table of Contents**

I.	INTRODU	JCTION1				
II.	MANDATORY DISCLOSURE UNDER 37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(2)2					
III. OVERVIEW						
	A.	The '920 Patent2				
	B.	Summary of the Petition's Deficiencies				
IV.	LEGAL STANDARDS					
	A.	Standard for Granting <i>Inter Partes</i> Review7				
	B.	Standard for Claim Construction in <i>Inter Partes</i> Review8				
	C.	Standard for Obviousness				
V.	CLAIM CONSTRUCTION					
	A.	Summary1				
	В.	A notification event ultimately leads to registrants being notified that the event occurred (if the event occurs)				
	C.	Petitioner's construction should not be adopted because it reads out "notification" from "notification event."	15			
		1. The Shamos Declaration's claim-construction comments should be given no weight.	17			
		2. The Petition does not adequately support its proposed construction.	20			
	D.	Petitioner's proposal is not true to the claim language and description.				
VI.	LACK OF OBVIOUSNESS22					
	A.	Overview of the Primary Reference, Bennett				
		1. Bennett expressly states that it is not concerned with verifying the identity of individual users—one of the clear issues addressed by the '920 Patent	23			
		2. The Petition fails to establish that Bennett teaches or suggests a verification and notification process	25			
		3. The Petition fails to establish that Bennett teaches or suggests establishing a notification event	28			
		4. Even if Petitioner's construction of "notification event" were correct, the Petition fails to establish that Bennett				



			teaches or suggests establishing a notification event associated with the registrant	29
		5.	The Petition fails to establish that Bennett teaches reverifying the registrant electronic contact after identifying the occurrence of an established notification event.	30
		6.	Even if Bennett were to render obvious "establishing a notification event associated with the registrant," the Petition fails to establish that Bennett teaches or suggests re-verifying a registrant electronic contact after identifying the occurrence of an established notification event.	31
		7.	An ordinary skilled artisan would not be motivated to modify Bennett as suggested by the Petition	34
		8.	The Shamos Declaration improperly relies upon Thoursie in its proposed challenge of Ground 1 even though Ground 1 is purportedly solely based on Bennett	36
	В.	be an verifi is to	titioner's position that a "notification event" may simply by "event" and any "verification" subsequent to an initial cation is a "re-verification" upon detection of such event be accepted, then the '421 Application also must be preted as disclosing these limitations	37
		1.	If the '421 Application adequately supports the invention claimed in the '920 Patent, then the '920 Patent is entitled to a priority date at least equivalent to that of the filing date of the '421 Application	
	C.	Benn	ett, Thoursie, Rolfe and Woodhill are not analogous art	39
VII.	THE SHAM	1OS D	ECLARATION IS ENTITLED TO NO WEIGHT	40
		1.	The Shamos Declaration inconsistently considers and uses the terms "verification," "re-verification," and "two-factor authentication."	42
		2.	The hypothetical scenarios in the declaration are not supported by the citations in the declaration	45
		3.	The declaration adds and omits words from allegedly direct quotations	
VIII.	CONCLUS	ION		



## I. INTRODUCTION

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 42.107, Patent Owner TeleSign Corporation ("Patent Owner") submits this preliminary response to the Petition filed by Twilio Inc. ("Petitioner") requesting *inter partes* review of claims 1-10, 13 and 17-22 of U.S. Patent No. 8,462,920 (the "920 Patent").

The Board should deny Twilio's Petition because it fails to show a reasonable likelihood that Petitioner will prevail with respect to at least one challenged claim. The Petition suffers from three independently fatal flaws, each of which is a sufficient basis to deny institution of *inter partes* review. First, the Petition relies on improper claim constructions. This infects the Petition's prior-art analysis. Second, the Petition has not shown that the cited references, alone or in combination, teach<sup>1</sup> or suggest all elements of the claims. For elements not taught in the primary reference, the Petition does not provide a sufficient rationale for modifying the primary reference to include the missing features. The main limitations of independent claim 1 that are not taught include 1) "establishing a notification event associated with the registrant," 2) identifying an occurrence of the established notification event," 2) "after identifying the occurrence of the

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Uses herein of "teach"/"teaches" means "teach or suggest"/"teaches or suggests" even if "or suggest" is occasionally omitted.



established notification event, re-verifying the registrant electronic contact," and 4) "a verification <u>and notification</u><sup>2</sup> process." Finally, the Petition detrimentally depends on a declaration (the "Shamos Declaration") that is entitled to little or no weight. The Petition lacks independent evidentiary support. And without the Shamos Declaration, it cannot support the conclusory statements made.

## II. MANDATORY DISCLOSURE UNDER 37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(2)

The '920 Patent is asserted against Petitioner in concurrent litigation styled *TeleSign Corp. v. Twilio Inc.*, No. 2:15-cv-03240. Co-pending petitions for *inter partes* review in IPR No. 2016-00451 and IPR No. 2016-00360, also filed by Petitioner, identified this Petition as a related matter. Patent Owner does not foresee at this time that the decision in this Petition will affect, or be affected by, these other Petitions.

### III. OVERVIEW

### A. The '920 Patent.

One issue addressed by the '920 Patent is preventing fraud and identity theft by verifying the identity of registrant users—verifying that users are who they say



<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> All bolding, italics, and other emphasis appearing in any quoted matter has been added by the Patent Owner unless indicated otherwise. Thus, we do not respectively indicate "emphasis added" throughout this document.

# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

